

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

COLBY GOROG, JOSHUA FLINT,  
LOUIS ROBINSON, and MICHAEL  
LERRO, individually and on behalf of all  
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ELON MUSK and TESLA, INC.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 1:22-cv-05037-AKH

ECF CASE

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS  
PLAINTIFFS' THIRD AMENDED COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	5
A.    Plaintiffs Allege That Dogecoin Is A Widely Used Cryptocurrency .....	5
B.    Plaintiffs’ Allegations Concerning Mr. Musk’s and Tesla’s Connection to Dogecoin .....	6
1.    Plaintiffs Allege That Mr. Musk Made Limited, General Public Statements Relating to Dogecoin .....	6
2.    Plaintiffs Fail to Plead That Mr. Musk or Tesla Own or Sold Dogecoin .....	6
C.    Plaintiffs Make Repeated, Sweeping Amendments After Filing This Action .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	9
I.    PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO PLEAD DOMESTIC TRANSACTIONS .....	9
II.   PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AGAINST TESLA ARE INADEQUATELY PLEADED AND SHOULD BE DISMISSED .....	11
II.   PLAINTIFFS’ SECTION 10(b) CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED .....	13
A.    Plaintiffs Do Not Plead Material Misstatements or Omissions .....	14
1.    Plaintiffs Fail to Plead Any False or Misleading Statement with the Requisite Particularity .....	14
2.    Plaintiffs’ Cause of Action for False Statements Also Fails Because the Statements Are Opinions, Puffery, or Otherwise Immaterial .....	16
(a)    Many alleged misstatements are protected opinions .....	16
(b)    The same statements are puffery or otherwise immaterial .....	17
3.    Plaintiffs Do Not Allege A Duty to Disclose .....	19
B.    Plaintiffs Fail to Plead Market Manipulation .....	21
C.    Plaintiffs Fail to Plead Scienter .....	22
1.    Plaintiffs’ Allegations Do Not Support A Plausible Inference of Motive or Opportunity .....	23
2.    Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Conscious Misbehavior or Recklessness .....	24
D.    Plaintiffs Fail to Plead Loss Causation .....	25
III.   PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ALLEGE INSIDER TRADING UNDER SECTION 20A .....	28
IV.   PLAINTIFFS’ STATE LAW CLAIMS MUST BE DISMISSED .....	30

A.	Plaintiffs’ Common Law Fraud Claim Must Be Dismissed.....	30
B.	Plaintiffs’ Unjust Enrichment Claim Should Be Dismissed .....	31
V.	THE COURT SHOULD DENY PLAINTIFFS LEAVE TO AMEND .....	32
	CONCLUSION.....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Absolute Activist Value Master Fund Ltd. v. Ficeto</i> , 677 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	10, 11
<i>Abuhamdan v. Blyth, Inc.</i> , 9 F. Supp. 3d 175 (D. Conn. 2014) .....	27
<i>In re Aegean Marine Petroleum Network, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 529 F. Supp. 3d 111 (S.D.N.Y. 2021) .....	28
<i>Aetna Cas. and Sur. Co. v. Aniero Concrete Co.</i> , 404 F.3d 566 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	20
<i>In re Alcatel Sec. Litig.</i> , 382 F. Supp. 2d 513 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	13
<i>Alki Partners, L.P. v. Vatas Holding GmbH</i> , 769 F. Supp. 2d 478 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	21
<i>In re Alstom SA</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	22
<i>Anderson v. Binance</i> , 2022 WL 976824 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2022) .....	11
<i>Appalachian Enters., Inc. v. ePayment Sols., Ltd.</i> , 2004 WL 2813121 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 8, 2004) .....	12
<i>In re Aratana Therapeutics Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 315 F. Supp. 3d 737 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	16
<i>ATSI Commc'ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	14, 21, 23, 27
<i>AUSA Life Ins. Co. v. Ernst &amp; Young</i> , 206 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	31
<i>Avalos v. IAC/Interactivecorp.</i> , 2014 WL 5493242 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 30, 2014) .....	9
<i>In re Banco Bradesco S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 277 F. Supp. 3d 600 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) .....	13
<i>In re Bank of Am. AIG Disclosure Sec. Litig.</i> , 980 F. Supp. 2d 564 (S.D.N.Y. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 566 F. App'x 93 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	19

<i>Baxter v. A.R. Baron &amp; Co.</i> , 1995 WL 600720 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 12, 1995).....	12
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos., Sec., Derivative, and ERISA Litig.</i> , 763 F. Supp. 2d 423 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	28
<i>Boca Raton Firefighters &amp; Police Pension Fund v. Bahash</i> , 506 F. App'x 32 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	17
<i>Boluka Garment Co. v. Canaan, Inc.</i> , 547 F. Supp. 3d 439 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	26
<i>City of Pontiac Policemen's &amp; Firemen's Ret. Sys. v. UBS AG</i> , 752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	17
<i>City of Taylor Gen. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Magna Int'l Inc.</i> , 967 F. Supp. 2d 771 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	28
<i>Cohen v. Stevanovich</i> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 416 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	26
<i>In re Commodity Exch., Inc.</i> , 213 F. Supp. 3d 631 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	32
<i>Debora v. WPP Grp. PLC</i> , 1994 WL 177291 (S.D.N.Y. May 5, 1994).....	18
<i>Digilytic Int'l FZE v. Alchemy Finance, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 912965 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2022).....	31
<i>Dimond v. Darden Restaurants, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 3377105 (S.D.N.Y. July 9, 2014).....	9, 32
<i>Dulsky v. Worthy</i> , 2013 WL 4038604 (S.D.N.Y. July 30, 2013).....	12
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	26, 27
<i>Dwyer v. Allbirds, Inc.</i> , 598 F. Supp. 3d 137 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....	31, 32
<i>In re Dynagas LNG Partners LP Sec. Litig.</i> , 504 F. Supp. 3d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	25
<i>ECA, Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Tr. of Chi. v. JP Morgan Chase Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	24

*Gamm v. Sanderson Farms, Inc.*,  
944 F.3d 455 (2d Cir. 2019) ..... 14

*Gluck v. Hecla Mining Co.*,  
2023 WL 2161958 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2023)..... 1

*Gross v. Waywell*,  
628 F. Supp. 2d 475 ..... 12

*Hudson Bay Master Fund Ltd. v. Patriot Nat’l*,  
309 F. Supp. 3d 100 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 13

*Hurckes v. JPMorgan Chase Bank*,  
2023 WL 2664080 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2023) ..... 15

*In re IAC/InterActiveCorp*,  
695 F. Supp. 2d at 118..... 18

*IBEW Loc. Union No. 58 Pension Tr. Fund & Annuity Fund v. Royal Bank of  
Scotland Grp., PLC*,  
783 F.3d 383 (2d Cir. 2015) ..... 17

*In re Inv. Tech. Grp., Inc.*,  
251 F. Supp. 3d 596 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 17

*Jackson v. Abernathy*,  
960 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2020) ..... 23

*Kalnit v. Eichler*,  
264 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2001) ..... 23

*In re Keyspan Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
383 F. Supp. 2d 358 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 18

*Lau v. Opera Ltd.*,  
527 F. Supp. 3d 537 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 13, 2021)..... 19, 26

*Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co. Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... 21, 26, 27

*In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.*,  
27 F. Supp. 3d 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 32

*In re Magnum Hunter Res. Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
26 F. Supp. 3d 278 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 27

*In re Manulife Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
276 F.R.D. 87 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) ..... 26

*Marcus v. AT&T Corp.*,  
 138 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 1998) .....30

*Meyer v. Greene*,  
 710 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2013).....27

*In re Micro Focus Int’l PLC Sec. Litig.*,  
 2020 WL 5817275 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 29, 2020)..... 15

*In re Morgan Stanley Tech. Fund Sec. Litig.*,  
 643 F. Supp. 2d 366 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....20

*Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.*,  
 561 U.S. 247 (2010) ..... 2, 9, 10, 11

*Newman v. Fam. Mgmt. Corp.*,  
 530 F. App’x 21 (2d Cir. 2013) .....31

*Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Const. Indus. Pension Fund*,  
 575 U.S. 175 (2015) ..... 16

*Parnes v. Gateway 2000, Inc.*,  
 122 F.3d 539 (8th Cir. 1997) ..... 18, 19

*Pierce v. Fordham Univ., Inc.*,  
 2016 WL 3093994 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 2016), *aff’d*, 692 F. App’x 644 (2d Cir.  
 2017)..... 15

*Plumbers & Steamfitters Loc. 773 Pension Fund v. Canadian Imperial Bank of  
 Comm.*,  
 694 F. Supp. 2d 297 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....25

*Prime Mover Cap. Partners, L.P. v. Elixir Gaming Techs., Inc.*,  
 793 F. Supp. 2d 651 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....31

*Rotunno v. Wood*,  
 2022 WL 14997930 (2d Cir. Oct. 27, 2022).....23

*S. Cherry St., LLC v. Hennessee Grp. LLC*,  
 573 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2009) ..... 23, 24

*San Leandro Emergency Med. Grp. Profit Sharing Plan v. Philip Morris Cos.*,  
 75 F.3d 801 (2d Cir. 1996) ..... 17

*In re Satyam Comput. Servs. Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
 915 F. Supp. 2d 450 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) ..... 10, 11

<i>Sec. Inv’r Protection Corp. v. BDO Seidman, LLP</i> , 222 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	31
<i>SEC v. AT&amp;T, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 4110466 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 8, 2022).....	29
<i>SEC v. Rio Tinto PLC</i> , 41 F.4th 47 (2d Cir. 2022) .....	22
<i>In re Shanda Games Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 992794 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2022).....	28, 29
<i>Shields v. Citytrust Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 25 F.3d 1124 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	24
<i>In re Skechers USA, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 444 F. Supp. 3d 498 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) .....	13
<i>Stoyas v. Toshiba Corp.</i> , 896 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	10
<i>Suero v. NFL</i> , 2022 WL 17985657 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2022) .....	9, 13
<i>Suero v. NFL</i> , No. 22-cv-31 (AKH) (BCM) (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2022).....	9
<i>In re Synchrony Fin. Sec. Litig.</i> , 988 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	18
<i>In re Take-Two Interactive Sec. Litig.</i> , 551 F. Supp. 2d 247 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	28
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007) .....	23, 25
<i>Villare v. Abiomed, Inc.</i> , 19 Civ. ....	16, 17
<i>In re Wachovia Equity Sec. Litig.</i> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 326 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	30
<i>Weizmann Inst. of Sci. v. Neschis</i> , 229 F. Supp. 2d 234 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	19
<i>Wilson v. Merrill Lynch &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 671 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	21



*Zappin v. Schorr*,  
2023 WL 2601578 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2023) .....32

**Rules / Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 78c ..... 10  
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) ..... *passim*  
15 U.S.C. § 78t-1 ..... 9, 28, 29  
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4 ..... *passim*  
28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)(3) ..... 30  
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 ..... *passim*  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 ..... 12, 26  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9 ..... *passim*
